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CAUSE NO.
JANE DOE, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
§
Plaintiff, §
§
§ HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
$ S
V. § G
§ ©
§ BN
§ JUD@%QL DISTRICT
§ &
DESHAUN WATSON $ Q\
§
Defendant. § JURJ@TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION

Plaintiff Jane Doe complains of Defendant Des@a‘tson, and for cause of action, would

<

S

I SUMMARY OF LAWSUIT @

respectfully show this Court the following: §
Q)

Defendant Deshaun Watson is a onal Football League (“NFL”) player who currently
plays as a quarterback for the Hous exans. Plaintiff is a licensed esthetician who owns her
N
own company offering skinca@ d other therapy services. Watson sought a massage from
N/
Plaintiff in November 2020@31@ the massage session, Watson assaulted and harassed Plaintiff
by touching her with hl@ls and exposing himself. Watson’s behavior is part of a disturbing and
~Y
escalating pattern.@g&l publicly available information, in a short time frame, in addition to the
IS
vast physical @py and training resources available from the Houston Texans organization,
QS
Watson u@more than fifty different women for massages'—some made clear that they were

unlicensed, and others made sure they did not specialize in massage therapy. For some, Watson

indicated exactly what clothes he wanted the therapist to wear. Plaintiff brings this case seeking

! Watson selected all of these women via social media, mostly through Instagram and through SnapChat.
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the minimal compensatory damages that implicate this Honorable Court’s subject-matter

jurisdiction, to prevent Watson from further like conduct.

I1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiff is a licensed esthetician who owns and operates her own busin%ﬁin Houston,
Texas. She markets her business through Instagram and obtains clients in thaer.

Defendant Watson and Plaintiff first made contact on Instagram on @;;mber 9, 2020, via
direct message, wherein he expressed his interest in a massage. Plg@sis‘[ed the services she
offered as a licensed esthetician and provided her number upon @dant Watson’s request. On
the phone she again explained to Watson that she was not @censed massage therapist but a
licensed esthetician. She offered to connect Watson V@ﬂ@% licensed massage therapist. Watson
declined, saying he already had licensed massage &ags‘ts and trainers provided by the Texans
organization, and insisted that he wanted her tégéig%rform a massage. Plaintiff had never had any
type of contact with Defendant Watson p@ this contact. Indeed, Plaintiff had never worked
with any athletes from the Texans or%@ization. Plaintiff found it somewhat peculiar that a NFL
player would seek a massage frfo\f&@gﬁ, because she is not yet a well-known professional and it
was her belief that a player liI%\\Voétson likely had access to an entire team of trainers and the like.
She inquired as to how @%d her business and he explained that she came up on his “explore
page” on Instagrang\%&intiff, like many small business owners, had been actively trying to grow
her business an@pand her client base, and Plaintiff was thus flattered, excited and encouraged
that a profz sional football player would want to use her services. She thought such would be
advantageous to her business.

Watson booked a massage with Plaintiff for that evening, stating he was doing so between

a dentist appointment and a scheduled dinner. On the phone Watson inquired as to how Plaintiff



“draped”; she informed him that she intended to use what is common, a sheet and a blanket.
Watson told Plaintiff he did not want to use sheets, and then inquired as to whether Plaintiff had
towels. Plaintiff explained she had large towels and medium size hand towels. Curiously, Watson
informed her the towels she had were unacceptable, and indicated that he woul(ggng his own

<

Upon his arrival, Plaintiff left Deshaun Watson alone so he could é%mge. When Plaintiff
N

towel.

returned Watson was completely naked, laying face down on her ma@s@e table with only a wash
NS
cloth covering his butt. @
9

Once she collected herself, Watson asked Plaintiff if slig'femembered the areas of concern,

to which Plaintiff replied“no.” He told Plaintiff he waO @er to focus on his “lower abs, groin,
O\
and quads.” Plaintiff thus started at Watson’s cal @sand worked her way up. When Plaintiff
reached Watson’s buttock area, he repeatedly %ﬁg%d her to apply more pressure. Because of the
0
strange behavior, Plaintiff became unco@able, as her thumbs were rubbing immediately
adjacent to Watson’s anus, and he con@ued to ask for her to go deeper. At some point, Plaintiff
told Defendant Watson she did ﬁ@eel comfortable, and refused to go any closer to his anus.
@)
Plaintiff instead asked Defend%gt Watson to flip over.
3o
After Watson fli ver onto his back, Plaintiff again started working on his lower legs
)
and worked her Way@%When she arrived at his inner thigh, Watson asked for her to apply more
N

pressure. With@@gﬁgpplying more pressure the position of her hands would have her rubbing
against hi@@um and penis. Plaintiff again did not feel comfortable, and she expressed this to
Defendant Watson and told him she was going to move on to his lower abs. In response he grabbed

Plaintiff’s butt and attempted to start flirting. Watson’s penis was erect at this point and was

completely exposed. Watson moved his penis onto Plaintiff’s hand in an attempt to get her to touch



it. Plaintiff asked increduously what was he thinking and he replied “you can sit on it.” Plaintiff
told him that was not professional and that is not how “she got down.” At that point, Plaintiff ended
the massage. Plaintiff told Watson she would give him a moment to gather himself. Plaintiff
walked out allowing him time to change; five minutes later he walked out of the ro%qﬁ.ln his hand

)
her she had to sign. Plaintiff, without reading the document, did so. Short&%after he left, Watson
IR

he had what said on the top “Non-Disclosure Agreement,” telling her that in @@for him to pay

sent Plaintiff two hundred and fifty dollars via CashApp, although th}@ice was only sixty five
dollars. Plaintiff felt violated and terrified. All of the physical co @was unwanted.

Plaintift confided in her business partner immediatelyatter the session about what had
taken place with Watson as she was extremely disturbeo.§

Defendant Watson reached out to Plaintiff @n?e weeks after the session to say hello.
Plaintiff was confused by this message. Plaintifc‘(t;g@%used to work with Watson ever again.

The NFL is notorious for fosteri&%ulture of sexual harassment and sexual assault.
Despite its lip service and a strong ag@ampaign to the contrary, many of its players have been
accused of committing heinous ;;é%@%ﬁcrimes against women. The NFL is no stranger to scandal,
certainly when it comes to ofg\s% against women.

Although Plaint@@%s minimal compensatory damages, it is to be noted that Plaintiff has
suffered mental ang@as a result of Watson’s behavior. Plaintiff continues to replay the scenario
over and over ig%}r head. Plaintiff suffers from anxiety and panic attacks as a result of Watson’s
conduct. I@@ff is frustrated at Defendant stealing her integrity and that of her small business

that she has sacrificed to grow. Plaintiff is now hesitant to work with any other sports figure in the

future or new clients, for a fear of a repeat of this type of harassment.



Plaintiff brings this case for the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Honorable Court, to
raise awareness, and to prevent Deshaun Watson and those like him from engaging in further

conduct with other future victims.

II1. DISCOVERY PLAN \pé

S

Plaintiff intends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of the Texas Rule&vil Procedure.
)

IV. PARTIES
&
Plaintiff Jane Doe is an individual residing in Texas. . @
NS
Defendant Deshaun Watson is an individual residing in Te%Q)efendant may be served via

his counsel of record Rusty Hardin, Rusty Hardin & Associate@%P, 1401 McKinney Street, Suite

2250, Houston, Texas 77010. §
V.  VENUE AND JURISDICTION @

Venue and jurisdiction are proper. The . 6% requested is within the minimal jurisdictional
limits of this Court. This is not a case %K money. Pursuant to the Texas Civil Practice and

Remedies Code, venue is proper in H@‘ls County, Texas. This is the county where Defendant

Q.

resides and the acts, events, trans@@ns and omissions made the basis of this lawsuit occurred in

O

whole or in part in Harris Cm&gy, Texas.

o
VI.  CAUSES OF A(;@D

A. CIVIL A%AULT
Pla1nt1ff<%ir?eges each aforementioned allegation as if fully incorporated below.
O
De@ﬁf@n‘[ Watson committed civil assault on Plaintiff. Specifically, Watson intentionally or

knowingly caused physical contact with Plaintiff when Watson knew, or should have reasonably

known, that Plaintiff would regard such contact as offensive. As a proximate result of the assault,



Plaintiff has suffered damages as described herein. Plaintiff’s harm arises as a result of conduct that
violates several sections of the Texas Penal Code, including;
(1) Section 22.01(a)(3), Penal Code (assault);

(2) Section 22.012, Penal Code (indecent assault); and c

&

(3) Section 42.07, Penal Code (harassment). \@)
O
Thus, in addition to actual damages, Plaintiff seeks punitive damage@ad such damages are
- - &
not subject to capping. D

NS

B. INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL D@'RESS

Plaintiff re-alleges each aforementioned allegation as if @% incorporated below.

Watson engaged in conduct to Plaintiff that is eO @e and outrageous so as to exceed the

Ox
bounds of decency in a civilized society, namely, he @sed Plaintiff to experience mental suffering
by forcing unwanted touching with his penis an%é@lds, exposing his penis to Plaintiff and making
0
sexually suggestive comments that were ha@gg and obscene.
Watson engaged in this conduct@tentionally, knowingly, and willfully.
G
Watson’s conduct proxim@@ caused injury to Plaintiff. Plaintiff has sustained and will
sustain pain and suffering and %rchologlcal and emotional distress, mental anguish, embarrassment,
Q
and humiliation. Q
@

Accordingly, %intiff is entitled to recovery against defendants for the damages proximately
caused by Def&@mt Watson’s conduct in an amount to be determined at trial. Further, because
Plaintiff’ s@ arises as a result of conduct that violates several sections of the Texas Penal Code,
including:

(1) Section 22.01(a)(3), Penal Code (assault);

(2) Section 22.012, Penal Code (indecent assault); and



(3) Section 42.07, Penal Code (harassment).

Thus, in addition to actual damages, Plaintiff seeks punitive damages, and such damages are
not subject to capping.
VII. DAMAGES c
N

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s acts and omissions desc&%bove, Plaintiff

)
has incurred the following damages: BN
Q\QQ
a. Conscious physical and mental pain and suffering, and an , past and future;
b. Physical impairment, past and future; @

9

c. Loss of enjoyment of life and peace of mind, past @@umre;

d. Reasonable and necessary medical, couns 1@% psychiatric, therapeutic and related
expenses, past and future; %

e. Loss of earnings and earning capacit%@
N

£ Such other damages that will be shownh at trial.
Plaintiff seeks any and all dama@&to which she may be entitled. As stated, Plaintift also

seeks exemplary damages to deter Os‘\é@ conduct going forward, and to make an example of this

@

Defendant. @

VIII. NOTICE OF INT&E)@T O USE DISCOVERY AT TRIAL
@

Pursuant to T X@Rule of Civil Procedure 193.7, Plaintiff hereby gives notice that she
Y.

Q ) o . . .
intends to use allo@overy instruments produced in this case at trial. Such discovery instruments
include, but a;@ot limited to, all documents Defendant will produce, or has produced, in response
to Plainti@vrit‘[en discovery requests.

IX. REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff respectfully demands a jury trial and hereby tenders the appropriate fee.

X. PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE




Plaintiff hereby requests and demands that Defendant Watson preserve and maintain all
evidence pertaining to any claim or defense related to the incident made the basis of this lawsuit,
including but not limited to communications, electronic data, mapping data, and location data.
XI. PRAYER \(\:

By reason of all the above and foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to recoom Defendant

)
Watson the damages set forth in this petition, within the jurisdictional limit%&this Court. Plaintiff
Q)
also seeks pre-and post-judgment interest at the maximum legal ga%eosts of court, punitive

NS
damages, and any other relief to which Plaintiff may be justly ent'@t@

O
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Respectfully submitted,
THE BUZBEE LAW FIRM

By: /s/ Anthony G. Buzbee

Anthony G. Buzbee

State Bar No. 24001820 \(\:

Crystal Del Toro @

State Bar No. 24090070 C}

Cornelia Brandfield-Harvey =

State Bar No. 24103540, O

Brittany C. Ifejika K%\

State Bar No. 2411 19\@@

Maria E. Holmes

State Bar No. 24 64

JPMorgan ChasgTower

600 Travis t, Suite 7300

Houston, 77002

Tel: (743).223-5393

Fax: (713) 223-5909

E@tbuzbee@txattomeys.com
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